

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals, Honorable Mark J. Cavanagh, Presiding Judge

SONG YU and SANG CHUNG,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court No. 155811

Court of Appeals No. 331570

Ingham Circuit No. 14-1421-CK

v

FARM BUREAU GENERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY OF
MICHIGAN, a Michigan insurance
company,

Defendant-Appellant.

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT FARM BUREAU GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF
MICHIGAN'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Respectfully submitted,

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Farm Bureau General Insurance
Company of Michigan

Kimberlee A. Hillock (P65647)

Willingham & Côté, P.C.

333 Albert Avenue, Suite 500

East Lansing, MI 48823

(517) 351-6200

Fax: (517) 351-1195

Stephen P. Willison (P53735)

Willison & Hellman, P.C.

4670 East Fulton St - Suite 103

Grand Rapids, MI 49301-8409

(616) 855-0050/ Fax (616) 855-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION xii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED xiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

LAW AND ARGUMENT14

 I. The plain language of the insurance policy precluded coverage.....14

 A. Standard of Review.....14

 B. The policy only provided coverage for the house listed in the declarations if the insureds were living in it; the policy explicitly excluded coverage when the house was unoccupied for six months.....14

 II. Whether and under what circumstances the doctrine of equitable estoppel may be applied to require an insurer to expand coverage that is contrary to the express terms of an insurance contract21

 A. Standard of Review.....21

 B. The basic concepts of estoppel.....22

 C. Equitable estoppel versus the plain language of the policy22

 D. This Court’s opinions as to whether equitable estoppel may vary the plain language of the policy23

 E. Foreign authority pertaining to whether equitable estoppel may vary the plain language of the policy26

 F. Forfeiture of a condition versus expansion of coverage28

 G. The *Kirschner* Exceptions.....31

 III. An equitable estoppel claim requires that (a) a party against whom the doctrine of equitable estoppel is to be applied has full knowledge of the facts

and circumstances involved, and (b) justifiable reliance on the part of the party seeking to invoke it35

A. Standard of Review.....35

B. The party against whom the doctrine of equitable estoppel is to be applied must have full knowledge of the facts and circumstances involved35

C. An equitable estoppel claim requires justifiable reliance on the part of the party seeking to invoke it38

IV. The defendant-insurer should not be equitably estopped from denying coverage in this case40

A. Standard of Review.....40

B. Equitable estoppel may not be invoked by a party who (a) has full knowledge of the facts, and (b) manufactures the purported circumstances for invoking equitable estoppel.41

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....48

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Allstate v Keillor</i> , 450 Mich 412; 537 NW2d 589 (1995) | 34 |
| <i>Arco Industries Corp v American Motorists Ins Co</i> , 448 Mich 395; 531 NW2d 168 (1995) | 19 |
| <i>Attorney General v PowerPick Players' Club of Mich, LLC</i> , 287 Mich App 13; 783 NW2d 515 (2010) | 41 |
| <i>Auto Club Group Ins Co v Marzonie</i> , 447 Mich 624; 527 NW2d 760 (1994) | 30 |
| <i>Badeen v PAR, Inc.</i> , 496 Mich 75; 853 NW2d 303 (2014) | 20 |
| <i>Bahri v IDS Prop Cas Ins Co</i> , 308 Mich App 420; 864 NW2d 609 (2014) | 15 |
| <i>Blackhawk Dev Corp v Village of Dexter</i> , 473 Mich 33; 700 NW2d 364 (2005) | 21, 35, 40 |
| <i>Bloomfield Estates Improvement Ass'n, Inc v City of Birmingham</i> , 479 Mich 206; 737 NW2d 670 (2007) | 16 |
| <i>Bonninghausen v Hansen</i> , 305 Mich 595; 9 NW2d 856 (1943) | 41 |
| <i>Book Furniture Co v Chance</i> , 352 Mich 521; 90 NW2d 651 (1958) | 37 |
| <i>Brogdon v American Automobile Ins Co</i> , 290 Mich 130; 287 NW 406 (1939) | 11 |
| <i>Casey v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 273 Mich App 388; 729 NW2d 277 (2006) | 22, 40 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Cavalier Mfg Co v Employers Ins of Wausau (On Remand)</i> , 222 Mich App 89; 564 NW2d 68 (1997) | 16 |
| <i>Cerabono v Price</i> , 7 AD3d 479 (2nd Dept 2004)..... | 44 |
| <i>Cincinnati Ins Co v Citizens Ins Co</i> , 454 Mich 263; 562 NW2d 648 (1997) | 36, 47 |
| <i>Compass Ins Co v City of Littleton</i> , 48 ERC 2058; 984 P2d 606 (Colo 1999)..... | 27 |
| <i>Cooper v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 481 Mich 399; 751 NW2d 443 (2008) | 31, 39 |
| <i>Cruz v State Farm Mut Automobile Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 588; 648 NW2d 591 (2002) | 25 |
| <i>Cudahy Bros Co v West Michigan Dock & Market Corp</i> , 285 Mich 18; 280 NW 93 (1938) | 39 |
| <i>Day-Towne v Progressive Halcyon Ins Co</i> , 214 Or App 372; 164 P3d 1205 (2007)..... | 27 |
| <i>Devillers v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 473 Mich 562; 702 NW2d 539 (2005) | 38 |
| <i>Dollinger DeAnza Assoc v Chicago Title Ins Co</i> , 199 Cal App 4th 1132; 131 Cal Rptr 3d 596 (2011) | 27 |
| <i>Donovan v New York Cas Co</i> , 373 Pa 145; 94 A2d 570 (1953)..... | 27 |
| <i>Drouillard v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 107 Mich App 608; 310 NW2d 15 (1981) | 31 |
| <i>Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co v Geer</i> , 107 NH 452; 224 A2d 580 (1966)..... | 27 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co v Nikkel</i> , 460 Mich 558; 596 NW2d 915 (1999) | 23, 25, 28 |
| <i>Fidelity & Cas Co of New York v Schoolcraft Coi Bd of Rd Comm'rs</i> , 267 Mich 193; 255 NW 284 (1934) | 32 |
| <i>Fidelity Phenix Fire Ins Co of New York v Raper</i> , 242 Ala 440; 6 So 2d 513 (1941)..... | 27 |
| <i>Forge v Smith</i> , 458 Mich 198; 580 NW2d 876 (1998) | 43 |
| <i>Foreman v Foreman</i> , 266 Mich App 132 701 NW2d 167 (2005) | 44 |
| <i>Genesee Co Drain Comm'r v Genesee Co</i> , 309 Mich App 317; 869 NW2d 635 (2015) | 36 |
| <i>Grosse Pointe Park v Michigan Municipal Liability and Property Pool</i> , 473 Mich 188; 702 NW2d 106 (2005) | 24 |
| <i>Group Ins Co of Michigan v Morelli</i> , 111 Mich App 510; 314 NW2d 672 (1981) | 34 |
| <i>Harts v Farmers Ins Exch</i> , 461 Mich 1; 597 NW2d 47 (1999) | 45 |
| <i>Harvey Oil Co v Federated Mutual Ins Co</i> , 837 F Supp 242 (WD Mich, 1993) | 19 |
| <i>Hearn v. Rickenbacker</i> , 428 Mich 32; 400 NW2d 90 (1987) | 31 |
| <i>Henderson v State Farm Fire & Cas Co</i> , 460 Mich 348; 596 NW2d 190 (1999) | 14 |
| <i>Heniser v Frankenmuth Mut Ins Co</i> , 449 Mich 155; 534 NW2d 502 (1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>House v Billman</i> , 340 Mich 621; 66 NW2d 213 (1954) | 40, 42 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hunter v Jefferson Standard Life Ins Co</i> , 241 NC 593; 86 SE2d 78 (1955) | 27 |
| <i>Huhtala v Travelers Ins Co</i> , 401 Mich 118; 257 NW2d 640 (1977) | 37 |
| <i>In re Bradley Estate</i> , 494 Mich 367; 835 NW2d 545 (2013) | 14, 21 |
| <i>Johnson v Encompass Ins Co</i> , 355 Ark 1; 130 SW3d 553 (2003)..... | 27 |
| <i>Kamalath v Mercy Mem Hosp Corp</i> , 194 Mich App 543; 487 NW2d 499 (1992) | 22, 28 |
| <i>Kentucky Central Life & Accident Ins Co v White</i> , 106 Ind App 530; 19 NE2d 872 (1939)..... | 26 |
| <i>Keys v Pace</i> , 358 Mich 74; 99 NW2d 547 (1959) | 37 |
| <i>King v Michigan State Police Dep't</i> , 303 Mich App 166; 841 NW2d 914 (2013) | 44 |
| <i>Kirschner v. Process Design Assocs., Inc</i> , 459 Mich. 587; 592 NW2d 707 (1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Klapp v United Ins Group Agency, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003) | 25 |
| <i>Komraus Plumbing & Heating, Inc. v Cadillac Sands Motel, Inc.</i> , 387 Mich 285; 195 NW2d 865 (1972) | 40, 42 |
| <i>Lee v Evergreen Regency Coop</i> , 151 Mich App 281; 390 NW2d 183 (1986) | 24, 31 |
| <i>Liska v. Lodge</i> , 112 Mich 635; | |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 71 NW 171 (1897) | 40, 42 |
| <i>Long Mfg Co, Inc v Wright-Way Farm Serv, Inc</i> , 391 Mich 82; 214 NW2d 816 (1974) | 16 |
| <i>Lothian v City of Detroit</i> , 414 Mich 160; 324 NW2d 9 (1982) | 36 |
| <i>Marrero v McDonnell Douglas Capital Corp</i> , 200 Mich App 438; 505 NW2d 275 (1993) | 44 |
| <i>Mate v Wolverine Mut Ins Co</i> , 233 Mich App 14; 592 NW2d 379 (1998) | 37 |
| <i>Maxwell v Hartford Union High School Distr</i> , 341 Wis 2d 238; 814 NW2d 484 (2012) | 26 |
| <i>McCoy v Northwestern Mut Benefit Ass'n</i> , 92 Wis 577; 66 NW 697 (1896) | 23 |
| <i>McGrath v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 290 Mich App 434; 802 NW2d 619 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McMillan v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 450 Mich 557; 543 NW2d 920 (1995) | 11 |
| <i>McNeel v Farm Bureau Gen Ins Co of Michigan</i> , 289 Mich App 76; 795 NW2d 205 (2010) | 36 |
| <i>Meirthew v Last</i> , 376 Mich 33; 135 NW2d 353 (1965) | 33 |
| <i>Michigan Millers Mut Ins Co v Bronson Plating Co</i> , 197 Mich App 482; 496 NW2d 373 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> 445 Mich. 558 (1994) | 34 |
| <i>Morales v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 458 Mich 288; 582 NW2d 776 (1998) | 10, 37, 47 |
| <i>Morley v Automobile Club of Michigan</i> , 458 Mich 459; | |

| | |
|--|----|
| 581 NW2d 237 (1998) | 35 |
| <i>Mudge v Macomb Co</i> , 458 Mich 87; 580 NW2d 845 (1998) | 39 |
| <i>Nernst Lamp Co v Conrad</i> , 165 Mich 604; 131 NW 120 (1911) | 16 |
| <i>Newell v Aetna Life Ins Co of Hartford, Connecticut</i> , 214 Mo App 67; 258 SW 26 (1923)..... | 26 |
| <i>Opdyke Investment Co v Norris Grain Co</i> , 413 Mich 354; 320 NW2d 836 (1982) | 44 |
| <i>Palumbo v Metropolitan Life Ins Co</i> , 293 Mass 35; 199 NE 335 (1935)..... | 26 |
| <i>People v Spillman</i> , 399 Mich 313; 249 NW2d 73 (1976) | 28 |
| <i>Pontiac Fire Fighters Union Local 376 v City of Pontiac</i> , 482 Mich 1; 753 NW2d 595 (2008) | 31 |
| <i>Precision Instrument Mfg Co v Automotive Maintenance Machinery Co</i> , 324 US 806; 65 SCt 993; 89 L Ed 1381 (1944)..... | 41 |
| <i>Progressive Ins Co v Dillon</i> , 68 AD3d 448; 889 NYS2d 583 (New York, 2009) | 27 |
| <i>Prudential Ins Co of America v Brookman</i> , 167 Md 616; 175 A 838 (1934)..... | 26 |
| <i>Randolph v Fireman’s Fund Ins Co</i> , 255 Iowa 943; 124 NW2d 528 (1963) | 26 |
| <i>Rednour v Hastings Mut Ins Co</i> , 468 Mich 241; 661 NW2d 562 (2003) | 25 |

Richards v Tibaldi, 272 Mich App 522;
726 NW2d 770 (2006)41

Riverside Ins Co v Kolonich, 122 Mich App 51;
329 NW2d 528 (1982)34

Rix v O'Neil, 366 Mich 35;
113 NW2d 884 (1962)39

Rory v Continental Ins Co, 473 Mich 457;
703 NW2d 23 (2005)14

Ruddock v Detroit Life Ins Co, 209 Mich 638;
177 NW 242 (1920) *passim*

Sargent Mfg Co v Travelers' Ins Co, 165 Mich 87;
130 NW 211 (1911)32

Schmalfeldt v. North Pointe Ins. Co., 469 Mich. 422;
670 NW2d 651 (2003)25

Security Ins Co of Hartford v Daniels, 70 Mich App 100;
245 NW2d 418 (1976)34

Shean v US Fid & Guar Co, 263 Mich 535;
248 NW 892 (1933)41

Sheffield Car Co v Constantine Hydraulic Co, 171 Mich 423;
137 NW 305 (1912)39

Sisk-Rathburn v Farm Bureau Gen Ins Co, 279 Mich App 425;
760 NW2d 878 (2008)39, 46

Smit v State Farm Mut Automobile Ins Co, 207 Mich App 674;
525 NW2d 528 (1994)24, 31

St Paul Fire & Marine Ins Co v Albany Co Sch Dist No 1, 763 P2d 1255 (Wy 1988)27

Stachnik v Winkel, 394 Mich 375;
230 NW2d 529 (1975)41

State, Dept of Revenue v Andrade, 23 P3d 58 (Alas, 2001)16

Tenneco, Inc v Amerisure Mut Ins Co, 281 Mich App 429;
761 NW2d 846 (2008)11, 45

Tucker v Eaton, 426 Mich 179;
393 NW2d 827 (1986)22

Ulico Cas Co v Allied Pilots Assoc, 262 SW3d 773 (Texas, 2008).....26

Wall v Zynda, 283 Mich 260;
278 NW 66 (1938)11

Washington Nat Ins Co v Craddock, 130 Tex 251;
109 SW2d 165 (1937).....26

West American Ins Co v Meridian Mut Ins Co, 230 Mich App 305;
583 NW2d 548 (1998)46

Wilkie v Auto-Owners Ins Co, 469 Mich 41;
664 NW2d 776 (2003)25

Statutes

MCL 28.291(1)16

MCL 28.291(5)16

MCL 55.275(1)(f)16

MCL 257.307(1)16

MCL 500.21237

MCL 500.3009(2)11

MCL 500.3145(1)46

Court Rules

MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... xi

MCR 7.305(B)(3)..... xi

Miscellaneous

1 Black on Rescission and Cancellation (2d Ed.0, § 1)11

American Heritage Dictionary16

28 Am. Jur. 2d Estoppel and Waiver § 122

28 Am. Jur. 2d Estoppel and Waiver § 238

28 Am. Jur. 2d Estoppel and Waiver § 322

28 Am Jur 2d, Estoppel and Waiver, § 3536

Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed.)30

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed.)30

Franklin D. Cordell, Conditions and Insured's Duties –
New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Edition, Chapter 20.....29

International Risk Management Institute, Glossary of Insurance
and Risk Management Terms29

National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC), Consumer Alert30

Random House Webster's College Dictionary 16, 30

Webster's II New College Dictionary (1995).....30
